Emergency Powers

No. 247

1974. No. 247

[NC]

EMERGENCY POWERS

ORDER, DATED THE 19TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 1974, MADE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE, MAKING REGULATIONS UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1926 AS AMENDED BY THE EMERGENCY POWERS (AMENDENT) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1964.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 2 of the Emergency Powers Act (Northern Ireland) 1926(a) as amended by the Emergency Powers (Amendment) Act (Northern Ireland) 1964(b) and paragraph 4 of Schedule 5 to the Northern Ireland Constitution Act 1973(c) and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I, by this Order, hereby make the following regulations:

Revocation

1. The Emergency Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1974(d) and the Emergency (Payment of Benefit) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1974(e) (which have ceased to have effect) are hereby revoked.

Title

2. These regulations may be cited as the Emergency (Revocation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1974.

Given this 19th day of September 1974.

Meryln Rees, One of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Northern Ireland Office.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order makes regulations revoking the Emergency Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1974 and the Emergency (Payment of Benefit) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1974 which ceased to have effect when the emergency proclaimed on 19th May 1974 came to an end on 19th September 1974.

(a) 16 & 17 Geo. 5 c. 8 (N.I.).
(b) 1964. c. 34 (N.I.).
(c) 1973. c. 36.

(d) S.R. (N.I.) 1974, No. 88. (e) S.R. (N.I.) 1974, No. 89.